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aRROQUIA DE TQDOS SANTOS.XOEITLAN, PUE. OBISPADO DE TEHUACAN.

Julio 12 de 1976

Excmo. Sr.

Dr. Dn. Rafael Avala

Tehuacan, Pue.

Excelentisimo Sefior Obispo:

Motivos de salud me hacen presentar a Ud. 1la —
FORMAL RENUNCIA de la Parrogula de Todos Santos Xo—-
chitldn, Pue. de este Obispado de Tehuacan.

Agradeciendo todo me suscribo Afmo. S. S. Q. B.
5. P. y plde su bendicién.

(s ]
le—iaﬁfnlvera, D.

c@@.
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PARISH OF TODOS SANTOS XOCHITLAN, PUEBLA, DIOCESE OF TEHUACAN

July 1, 1976

His Most Excellency Rafael Ayala
Tehuacan, Puebla

His most Excellency Bishop:

Health concerns cause me to present to you my Formal Resignation from the Parish of
Todos Santos Xochitlan, Puebla, from this Bishopric of Tehuacan.

Thanking you for everything, I remain S. S. Q. B. S .P. and ask for your blessing.

[signature] Nicolas Aguilar R. Presbyter
Presbyter Nicolas Aguilar Rivera




DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

Lauml,u 6 CGMA.iPBdL , declare that I am a certified/registered court interpreter. 1am T

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the \S_FMU\\MA/ language to the
EV%M language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
451340014 |

1 further declare that I have translated the attached document from the \S})M

language to the %&&languagé. [ declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct translation of the \S DOWV‘LJ—L. Iangﬁage text of

Lefler o Bichap ?—NFML A‘VM(L {ro'm ?Wlw/'ky Nicolas Aju)\[aw AR S

(Insert title of document}

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this (O-ﬂ‘“'day of &Q‘?{W\Q@ , Lot} in
Nemdwm , California.

Lovies e CAMPEELC

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter

Si*%wature of Cenif’@égisteredlcdun Interpreter

New 01/01/2006




RAFAEL AYALA Y AYALA, POR GRACIA DE DIOS Y DE LA
SANTA SEDE APOSTOLICA, OBISPO DE TEHUACAN.

Deber nuestrc es proveer de Sacerdote iddneo 1z Cure -
de almas de las Iglesias Parroguiales vacantes.

Y estandolo por ahora, la de SAN SEBASTIAN MARTIR, CU;
NOPALAN, por su creacidn de fecha de hoy, y concurriendo er
la persona del Sr. Pbro. Da, Nicolas Aguilar Rivera, aqu.en
renuncidé a la Bé&rroguia de Todos Santos Xechitlan, iez do-
tes que en Derecho Canbrico se renuieren

TENEMOS 4 BIEN NOMBRAR Y DE HECHO NOMBRAMOS

AL SR. PBRO. DN. TICOLAS AGUILAR RIVERA, PARROCO AMOVIBLE =

DE LA CITADA PARROQUIA DE SAN SEBASTIAN MARTIR, CUACNOPALAD
PUE.

para gue con tal zaracter v con verdadero celo sacerdotal,
administre los Sacramentns a los fiales gque la comnonen, --
les predique la Palabra de Dios, organice la Catequesis de
nifios y de adultos, ¢e acuerdo con las Gltimas prescripcio-
nes de la Santa Iglesia; organice y fomente la ACCION CATOL
LICA; y finalmente, cumpla todas las obligaciones y haga u-
so de todos ios derechos gque el Cddigo de Derecho Candnics
sefiala para lios PARROCOS AMOVIBLES.

Dadc en la Ciudad de Tehuazdn de la Irmaculada, a los
diecirueve Bifas del mss de jullo-de mil roveclentos saten-
ta y sels.

+ Rafael Ayala
0b. de Tehuacan.

Por mandato de S. E. R.

Félix Rojas Rejas, Pbro.
Srio.

Al Sr, Pbreo.

Dni. NICOLAS AGUILAR RIVERA
PRESENTE.

e =g

RIV 00012
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Rafael Ayala y Ayala, by the Grace of God and of the Apostolic
Holy See, Bishop of Tehuacén

It is our duty to provide the right Priest to cure the souls of Parish Churches that
are vacant.

An by being so {vacant], for now, the San Sebastian Martir, Cuacnopalan,{church]
which is created today and I introduce such person Presbyter Nicolas Aguilar Rivera,
who resigned to the Parish of Todos Santos Xochitlan, [illegible] that the Legal Canon
requires.

We hereby appoint and in fact name Presbyter Nicolds Aguilar Rivera, Itinerant Parish
Priest from the above mentioned Parish of San Sebastidn Martir, Cuacnopalan, Puebla, so
that in his position and with true priestly zeal, he may administer the Sacraments to its
members, preach the Word of God, organize Catechism for children and adults according
to the latest prescriptions of the Holy Church; organize and promote the Catholic Action;
and finally, fulfill all his obligations and make use of all rights that the Canon Law Code
allow to all Itinerant Parish Priests.

City of Tehuacan de la Inmaculada, on the nineteenth day of the month of July of
nineteen hundred and seventy six.

Rafael Ayala
Bishop of Tehuacan

As a mandate of S. E. R.

Félix Rojas Rojas, Presbyter
Secretary

To Mr. Presbyter Mr. Nicolas Aguilar Rivera
By hand



CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

1, rde bell, dectare that 1 am a certified/registered court interpreter. I am
certified/registered to interpret and translate from the J ?MA_;«(_A— language to the
£ u\j b ;(A, language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
45¥3960(4 |

. I further declare that | have translated the attached document from the \S ]o_&wtv(,._

language 1o the E%_\is_(ﬁ__!anguage. I declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a
true and correct translation of the JP&MXJA— language text of

! .
Lo of appoivimert of  Reshuter Nicolas Aquilar Rivera
(Insert title &f dochment) ' =

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct,

This declaration signed this |0‘H" day of S{f*%lﬂ-@ » 1663 __in

\levdbuvo , California.

LOVRNES &, CAMABELL

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter

S'@ﬁture of Centified/Régisfered Court/Interpreter

New 01/01/2006
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In Cuecnopalan, which belongs to the Municipality of [illegible], ex-judicial
district of [illegible], State of Puebla, at fourteen hours and thirty five minutes of August
eight of nineteen hundred and eighty six, before me Miguel Perez [illegible], deputy
Agent of the District Attorney, several persons appeared [illegible] C. Angel Perez
Castillo, who informed that they had paid the priest, after that, the undersigned went to
the place indicated and had in sight at the gate that gives access to the interior of the
parish house, which is located at Avenida Dos de Oriente, there were blood stains. The
undersigned went inside the house [illegible] and at the entrance of the east side of the
temple there were blood stains, at the door, bloodstains appeared, next to the ping-pong
table there was a piece of paper on the floor with blood stains and a hair, while examining
the bedroom the access door has three broken pieces of glass, the inside of the bottom of
the door on the right side is broken, in the inside scattered papers and pieces of glass.
Next the undersigned questioned those present in regards to someone having seen
something, to give us a clue, so Mr. Hipoélito Pérez Silva made a statement, I work here at
the service of the parish and in the afternoon, a youngster wearing a green suit and tennis
[shoes], and I had never seen him before, because at different times, many have come to
sleep, youngsters from the communities of Esperanza, from Tehuacén, from Cordan,
from [illegible], from Santa Isabel and from Cuesta Blanca and that this youngster had
not had, that the maid of the priest Nicolds Aguilar Rivera, who could also affirm under
oath that they come from several areas, next the maid was interrogated, in the general
information she stated that her name was Marina Fahojas Megalosa and that the
youngster arrived between eleven am and one in the afternoon and faced the priest and
talked to him, ate with him [illegible]..., and gave him shelter in his bedroom, he was
asked about if in the past he had seen kids from other areas and his reply was yes, that
they come from Santa Isabel and from Cuesta Blanca, from [illegible], from Jordan, from
Tehuacan and from [illegible] and he hosted them in his bedroom, this youngster that was
here yesterday told me that his name is Oscar Ramirez and that he is from Teusitlan,
Puebla, that that is all he has to declare, - - -~~~ - = -c--o-cmmm e

Next: The procedure started sending [iflegible] to the District of Tecamachalco,
Puebla for any procedure that take place. I state.

[3 Nlegible signatures]

Seal: Judicial Police of the State
Tecamachalco, Puebla

1986 RIV 00019



CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

L, Lawd.w k. Caw«?hék _, declare that | am a certified/registered court interpreter. I am T

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the N language to the
1

ajl,tyb\. language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
v$3390019

! further declare that I have translated the attached document from the \S(]?MVL'-‘

language to the 525 bede language. [ declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct translation of the J \Pw/v language text of S

Dorimwend  fraw tha  Judiciah Police. of Ho Shite Tecamochakeo | Pusblo
(Insert title of document) 2iv00019 .

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this \O‘H“’ day of &ef‘-umw s o003 in
\embiava. , California.

LoJRIES G. CAMFRELL

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter
:" !
- o

Signature of Certified/Registeséd Court Interpreter
7

New 01/01/2006
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Siendo las doce horas del dia 21 de diciembre de 1985, en el
seminario Diocesano, presentes Tos Excmos, Sres. Arzobispoes, Dr.
ﬁn.Roséndo Huesca Pacheco Metropolitano de Puebla, Sr. Dr. bn.An
Lonfo Lépez Avina Arzobispo de Durango, Or. Dn.Adelfo Susrez Ri-

" vera; Dr. Un. Bartolomé Carrasco Brisefo Arzobispo de Qaxaca, Sr.
Dn. Rafael Bello, Sres. Obispos, Or. Dn. Arturo A. Simansky, Obis
po de Tampico, Dr. Dn. Luis Munive Escobar Obispo de Tlaxcala, Sr.
Dn. Luis Marin Cantdn Obispo de Tapachula, Sr. Dr. Dn. Arturoc Lona
Obispo de Tehuaptépec, Sr. Dr. Dn. Hector Gonzilez'Obispo de Campe
che, Sr. Dr. Dn. iorenzo Cirdenas Aregullin Obispo de Papantla, Sr.
Dr. Dn, Jes@s- G.-Alba Palaéios Obispo Emérito de Tehuantepeg, Sr.-

. Dr."Dn. Hermehepildo Ramirez Sinthez Obispo de 1a Prelatura de Huay
tla '_de_J‘iménez',_;;'gr_-'. Br, Do, Magin Torre Blanca Obispo de Texcoco,

- §r. Dr. Dn. Ma?_:iel.!'jli?e‘!_gs Vaquera Obispo auxiliar de Durango. sien
Consagrantes 1os Exemos. Sres. Arzobispos Dr. Dn. Antonio Ldpez Avi
Ra, Dri Dn. Rosendo Hvesca Pacheco y Sr. Dr. On. AdoTfo Sufrez Riv;

ra se inicig Ja Ordenacidp Episcopal conforme a Derecho y leidas --

las Letras extendidas por la Delegecitn Apositflica en defecto de --

jas Bulas rontificias, hecha 1a profesisn de fe y el Juramento de -

dad se procedis por los Excmos. Sres. Arzobispos ©

onsagrantes
3 ¢ de la Ordenacidn Episcepal del 3r. Phra. Liz. Dn. Norberto
Riverz Cerrera, Ubizpo electo de Tehuvacan, ;

- b .- - '

H U5 LESTINE. Sres.

Jemme gy fi e . L
. e

16 Firmands

P
S

b3
A

S Y
i

Ly

o e I Feaw B
i Wi e
N
’

RIV 00020

Ex. 4



EY

T SO N | T

S AN )

Ecclesiastical Government

of the Archbishopric of Tehuacan
Apartado Num. 137

75700

At twelve hours on the 21% day of December of 1985, at the Diocesan
Seminary, were present, his Excellencies, Archbishops Dr. Rosendo Huesca Pacheco
Metropolitano of Puebla; Dr. Antonio Lopez Aviila, Archbishop of Durango; Dr. Adolfo
Suérez Rivera; Dr. Bartolomé Carrasco Brisefio, Archbishop of Oaxaca; Mr. Rafael Bello,
the Archbishops, Arturo A. Simansky, Archbishop of Tampico, Luis Munive Escobar,
Bishop of Tlaxcala; Luis Marin Canton, Bishop of Tapachula; Arturo Lona, Bishop of
Tehuantepec; Héctor Gonzélez, Bishop of Campeche; Lorenzo Cardenas Aregullin,
Bishop of Papantla; Jestis C. Alba Palacios, Emeritus Bishop of Tehuantepec;
Hermenegildo Ramirez Sénchez, Bishop of the Prelature of Huautla de Jiménez; Magin
Torre Blanca, Bishop of Texcoco; Manuel Mireles Vaquera, Bishop Auxiliary of
Durango; in charge of the Consacration their Excellencies Archbishops Antonio Lopez
Aviiia; Dr. Rosendo Huesca Pacheco and Dr. Adolfo Suarez Rivera began the Episcopal
Ordination according to the Law and after reading of the Letters offered by the
Apostolical Delegation in place of the Pontifical Bull, their Excellencies Archbishops in
charge of the Consacration proceeded with the oath and the faithful swearing and the rites
of the Episcopal Ordination of the Presbyter Norberto Rivera Carrera, Bishop elect of
Tehuacan.

As proof, the current record is established and the signatures of the Archbishops
in charge of Consacration, as well as other Archbishops and Bishops, and under oath the
Chancellor Secretary...[illegible]

[Three illegible signatures] [Illegible text in the next two lines]

RIV 00020



DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

i, Jg\,wdﬂ-S 6 CNN\_\?M , declare that | am a certified/registered court interpreter. 1am T
certified/registered to interpret and translate from the SFM;\W-« language to the
E\A’J\IAJA.« language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
453390019 |

I further declare that [ have translated the attached document from the J PMA SAA»

language to the E% QL language. I declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct translation of the J ?WW‘-P(A— 1 a.ng uage text of
Letter 0 ta Ecclesiashical bovermmet of Hue Archbishopic of T%W

(Insert title of document) 91y 000720

Specific Description of the Document

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this o™ gay of SQ?JI'WW S lov} in

\Imm _, California.

LOURIES G, ChAmPLECL

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter

Sng_mature of Cemﬁedfgﬁgtstered Coun’ Interpreter

A
o g

New 01/01/2006
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EBnerc 27 de 1987

Fxcmo. Sr. Dr.

Dn. NHorberto Rivera Carrera
Dignisimo Obispo de Tehuacdn.
Tehuacdn, Pue.

Excelentisimo Sefior Obispo:

Por motivos de salud, con esta fecha, presento
& su Excelencia la RENURCIA IRREBOCABLE de 1a Parro
quia de San Sebastidn Martir, de Cuacnopalan, Pue.

Esperando sea aceptada esta renuncia me es gra

to susecribirme su Afmo. S. S e hijo en Xto.

Tehuacdn, Pue. Enero 27 de 1987

Conforme al Canon 538 Pdrrafo lo., acepto la -

renuncia anterig

\ A7 e &

+ N/rberto Rivera Carrera
Obispo de Tehuacdn

; ki
‘6jas Rojas, Poro.
ler Secretario

RIV 00022
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January 27, 1987

His Excellency Dr. Norberto Rivera Carrera
His Most Dignitary Bishop of Tehuacan
Tehuacan, Puebla.

His Excellency the Bishop:

Due to health concerns, effective this date, I bring to his Excellency the
IRREVOCABLE RESIGNATION from the Parish of San Sebastian Martir, of
Cuacnopalan, Puebla.

Hoping that this resignation is accepted, I hereby remain, cordially at your service
and in Christ, ’

[signature] Nicolas Aguilar R. Presbyter

Presbyter Nicolas Aguilar Rivera

Tehuacan, Puebla, January 27, 1987

In accordance with Canon 538, Paragraph 1st., I accept the resignation stated
above. '
[Mlegible Seal] [Llegible Signaturej
+ Norberto Rivera C.
Bishop of Tehuacan

By order of S. E. R.

[Illegible Signature]
Felix Rojas Rojas, Presbyter
Chancellor Secretary

RIV 00022



CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

I, La'uwé&g & ( M,?EM, declare that | am a certified/registered court interpreter. 1 am r

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the Sg;’wwlkln« language to the
_Ev:q#w language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
1533 1%19

I further declare that [ have translated the attached document from the Sw
l

language to the &%Eﬂhlanguage. I declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct translation of the \S?MJA‘M language text of

Letter % Bichop Novberto Bivera.  Coutrera .‘;vm Presloagher Neeolas Aqu lar &um
(insert title of document) Ki J 00072 :

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this |61~ day of Sve,f'km.\nzy . 100} in

\lerhinya, ~, California.

Lojedes G, Carmphey)

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter

3 C Z
;,a” .
i ' W

Si’igmature of Certified/Registeze@ Court Intefpreter

New 01/01/2006
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Bnero 27 de 1987.

Excmo. Y Rvdmo. Sr. Arzobispo
Pon Rogelio Mahony,
Presente;

fiuy estimado Sehor Arzoebispo:

Lo saludo atentamente desefindole toda clase de bendi--

cieones on el Sefior.

Por motives Ffamilizres y poer motives de salud ¢l Padre

Micolds Aguiler Riverz, Cura Pérroco de Cuucnupalan, Pue.,
pertenecients 4 st Jglesia de Tehuachn, desea permanncer
per Un Alle yl servicio de 1a Arquididcesis de Los Angeles.,

Mu o leage ningOn inconvenicsote en conceder gl permiso si Su

Eavelencia o alepti pars gue tigsbaie en su lglesia Local.

Agrudezco sinceramente lu: astenciunes que pueda pres- -

tar al Padre #Hicolés cuya fotoprafic de identificacidn in--

cluyo.

Su hermano y servidor.

/ NORBEETO RIVERA C

OBISPO DE TEHUBARN

RIV 00023
CONFIDENTIAL
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January 27, 1987

His Most Excellency and Right Reverend Archbishop
Rogelio Mahony

Dearest Archbishop:

Warmest greetings and wishes for all types of blessings from the Lord.

Due to health and family reasons, Father Nicolas Rivera, Parish Priest of
Cuacnopalan, Puebla, which belongs to this Church of Tehuacéan, wishes to stay for one

year providing his services to the Archdioceses of Los Angeles. If His Excellency were to
accept him, don’t have any concerns in granting your permission, so that he can work in

your local Church.

I sincerely thank you for any assistance you may give to Father Nicolas, whose
photo L. D. I attach.

Your brother and servant,

+ Norberto Rivera C.
Bishop of Tehuacan

RIV 00023
CONFIDENTIAL



CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

L lzauwdx.s é, Ca_M_?la_;,jg , declare that I am a certified/registered court interpreter. Iam T

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the \S?M, language to the
€ V\j\,:&L\, language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
1V 1390019
1 further declare that I have translated the attached document from the \S?OAMRM«.
. !

language to the Evall sly language. I declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct translation of the S Dol language text of

] )
Lefter b Avldidior Roselio Mahany frv'\w Bisk\o? Nov berto  Bivesa. C.
(Insert title of document) Rl:\f o (';Jo)_'g — |

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this 164 day of ,Eg@ madets 100% in
M&&: , California.

LOvRdes G ehAmpPEELL

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court [nterpreter

New 01/01/2006
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Exemo. y Rvdmo. Sr. 0Ob

Don Norberto Rivere Cea
L4

Tehuscan, Pue.

Aol
TrerT

r-1 L-u

Muy ecsiimzdo Senpy Dbispo:

mi sgludec afectuoso y buenos deseos para
io episcopzl.

Ya me presentg a )z cancillzria de | ne Annelec,
Me recibig Mons. Thomas {urry, Vicario General del
Clerc. Le entregue ia carta gue Ud. Sr. Obispo le
envyio. OAhsrz desea Mors Thomas Curry;otra -carta
con” las siguientes ¢ raCTEIlSthaS que el mismo
Mons. Cur:y, me gdicte ¢ en sequida transcribo:

"Un~ caria Cenfidencisl de su propio Drd1nar1o,
lelOldg g} 5r. Arzobispo Rogelio Mahony con copia
a Mons. Thomas Curry, vicario General del Clero,
dando su esrlthLQn gel Sacerdote en cuestign,
indicando lss razones porl las que viene 2 trabajar
aqul, v rﬂccmendandgio para trabajo parroquial en

tas certes ds=ben ser enviadas s la siguiente

1521 #est Hintn Street
Los Angeles, CA S0015-1194
U.5.A.

Gusz =1 buen Padre Dios, pague divinsmente las
gtenciones yue oresic g owml suplica.

Afectisimo en Cristo,

Pbro.

- RIV 00024
CONFIDENTIAL
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Venice, CA, March 12, 1987

His Excellency and Right Reverend
Norberto Rivera Carrera
Tehuacan, Puebla

Dearest Bishop:

Accept my most cordial salutations and my best wishes for you and for your
Episcopal ministry.

I have now been to the chancellery of Los Angeles. I was seen by Monsignor
Thomas Curry, General Vicar of the Clergy. I delivered to him the letter that you, the
Bishop, sent to him. Now Monsignor Thomas Curry wants another letter that would
include following, Monsignor Curry himself dictated it to me and I will transcribe it as
follows:

“A confidential letter from the Ordinary of your place, addressed to Archbishop
Rogelio Mahony with a copy to Monsignor Thomas Curry, General Vicar of the Clergy

providing your estimations of the Priest in question, stating the reasons why he is coming
to work here, an recommending him for the parish work at this Archdioceses.”

These letters should be sent to the following address:
1531 West Ninth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015 — 1194
U.S.A.
May the Good Lord grant you many blessings for your response to my plight.

Lovingly in Christ.

[signature] Nicolds Aguilar R. Presbyter
Presbyter Nicolas Aguilar Rivera

RIV 000224
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DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF .
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

I, Ld‘deLS . Q(M‘uj?hd_/(., declare that | am a certified/registered court interpreter, I am T
certified/registered to interpret and translate from the \ ?ouw»;M language to the
6!/3 UJA. language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
4E£3¥390019

I further declare that | have translated the attached document from the \S TQW

language to the Euaﬁ_&language. [ declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct translation of the Soamighh language text of

1 . - . .  '5 .
Letbor 45 Eishop thwh Pvea. Cavveva {\m«. P&SM{‘U Nicolat 7‘73w.\0w ?-N%'

< H
(Insert title of document) 2‘,: v 00012M

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this 1gT% day of seg{-ww , 200% __in

W , California.

Looldes 6. Compaecl

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter
3
i

Sig)’uature of Ccrtiﬁedee@rcd Courf Interpreter

]
E

Rt
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Marzo 23 de 1887.

Sr. Pbro. Don Nicolds Aguilar Rivera.
§34 Palms Blvd.
Venice, CA 30291

Muy estimado Padre Nicolis:

Te saludo atentamente desedindote toda clase de bendi-

ciones e€n el Sefior.

¥e dio mucho gusto el recibir hoy tu carta en donde -
me netificas que ya te presentaste a la Cancilleria Con --
Mons. Curry el cual te pididotra carta que hoy mismo estoy

enviando.

Lgpere te sigas comuniciiode con Bste tu servidor y si

e alguita otra cosa pueds scrviv yu me dirds.

Tu hermano y servidor que te bendice.

# NORBERTO RIVERA C.
OBISPO DE TEHUACAN

RIV 00025
CONFIDENTIAL
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March 23, 1987.

Presbyter Nicolds Aguilar Rivera
834 Palms Blvd.

Venice, CA 90291

Dearest Father Nicolas:

Warm greetings wishing you all kinds of blessings in the Lord.

I was very glad to get your letter today where you inform me that you already
went to the Chancellery with Monsignor Curry who asked you for another letter which I
am sending at this time.

I hope you continue to stay in touch with yours truly and you will let me know if
there is anything else I can do for you.

Your brother and servant who sends you a blessing,

+ Norberto Rivera C.
Bishop of Tehunacan

RIV 00025
CONFIDENTIAL
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DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF |
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

I, ML@-_MM declare that I am 4 certified/registered court interpreter. 1am T

A
W

SounTy

certified/registered to interpret and transiate from the S?MW— language to the
vaﬂus\m language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
Y$¥3a6oi4

I further declare that I have translated the attached document from the \S?NM.(L«.

language 10 the E% l’iﬂﬁ language. 1 declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that this is a

true and correct transiation of the \.gfaum;&k language text of

Letkey to  Eakbor Nivdas  Aauloar Fva {vmm, g‘{slm? Novberte Rivern C.
(Insert title of document) KN OOOL% :

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this gt day of \SQ?MU s 1003 in
Neackivra. , California.

Lovedes G CAMPARELY

Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter
3

ng\ature ofCeniﬁedeegiste(l?{ Court Interfpreter

New 01/01/2006
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Marzo 23 de 1987,

Excmo. Sr. Arzobispo

Don Rogelio Mahony

1531 West Ninth Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-1194
U.S.A.

CONFIDENCIAL.

Excelentisimo Sefior:

Lo saludo atentamente deseindole toda clase de bendi-
ciones en el Sehor.

Quiero presentar a usted al Sr. Pbro. Nicolas Agui--
lar Rivera el cuwal pidid permiso por un ano para ausentar-
e de €sta Didcesis y trabajar en la Arquididcesis de los
dngeles, California.

E1 Padre Nicolds Aguilar Rivera venia desempeiiando -~
muy lauvdablemente =u trabajo en la Parroquia de San Sebas-
tiin Cuacnopalan. Es un sacerdote estimado por sus compa-
jileros sacerdotes y por el pueblo al cual sirvid.

Lo que causd 3u salida de ia Parroqmia fue una agre--
si6n fisica muy delicada, se sospecha que detrds de los --
conflictos que provecaron esa agresion fisica hay proble--
mes de homosexualidad, Las acusaciones sobre homosexuali-
dad del Sacerdote son varias sin que se hayva comprobado --
ninguna, todo ha quedado a nivel de acusaciones y de sospe
chas.

Aprovecho la oportunidad para encomendarme a sus ora-
ciones y repetirme de usted su hermano y servidor.

# NORBERTO RIVERA C.
OBISPO DE TEHUACAN

C.C. a Mons. Toméas curry, Vicario Gereral del Clero.

RIV 00026
CONFIDENTIAL
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March 23, 1987.

His Excellency the Archbishop
Mr. Rogelio Mahony

1531 West Ninth Street

Lo Angeles, CA 90015-1194
US.A.

CONFIDENTIAL

His Excellency:
Warmest greetings wishing you great blessings from our Lord.

I would like to introduce to you Presbyter Nicolas Aguilar Rivera who asked for a
one year leave of absence from this Dioceses and work at the Dioceses of Los Angeles,
California.

Father Nicolas Aguilar Rivera was performing admirably at his work in San
Sebastian Cuacnopalan. He is a priest esteemed by his fellow priests and by the town he
served.

What caused his departure from the Parish was a pretty serious physical
aggression, it is suspected that behind the conflicts which provoked this physical
aggression there are problems of homosexuality. There are several accusations of
homosexuality against the Priest none have been proven, everything is just accusations
and suspicions.

I take this opportunity to entrust myself to your prayers and again tell you that I
remain your brother and servant.

+ Norberto Rivera C.
Bishop of Tehuacan

c.c. Monsignor Tomdas Curry, General Vicar of the Clergy.

RIV 00026
CONFIDENTIAL
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DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

L Lewwdes 6. Ca.»w.? belk | declare that I am a certified/registered court interpreter. Iam

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the \S?GAM.V‘N language to the
6\(\3 M ' . language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
Y $¥I40m9 |
I further declare that I have translated the attached document from the \ gmm

language to the ENGLISH language. 1 declare to the best of my abilities and belief, that thisisa . -

true and correct translation of the S {?M;—L language text of :

letter fo Amk%%&&_’%&l@_‘g’__rfmm B?&Lnr Novberto ?‘Nua., C.

(Insert title of docgment) N 00 016

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this \o™ dayof __ Se lpkmw . 200Y __in

W . , California,

LOVRDES 6. (AMPBELL
Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter

é W%W\/ ’

Si@nature of Ce@eglstered’Court Interpreter

PR un

x.

New 01/01/2006
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. ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES QPX{
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Y531 WEST NINTH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-11%94
{2313) 251-3200

OFFICE OF VICAR FOR CLERGY
(213) 251-3284 '

March 25, 1987

Rev. Nicolas Agquilar-Rivera
Our Lady of Guadalupe Church
4509 Mercury Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90032

Dear Father Rivera:
This will confirm your appointment as
- ASSOCIATE PRO TEM

of Qur Lady of Guadalupe Church, Los Angeles, effective
March 16, 19B7."

It is understood that the Most Reverend Ordinary of Los
Angeles, Archbishop Roger Mahony, is accepting your
ministerial services in this jurisdiction in accord

with the provisions of Canon 271, #1,2,3, i.e., your
proper Ordinary has given his permission for your presence
in this jurisdiction for a specified time, which may be

_renewable or terminated, and that you will remain

incardinated in your own proper Diocese.

Enclosed are full faculties of the Archdiocese of Los
Angeles. These faculties expire October 31, 1987, at
which time a written request for their extension will
be necessary.

With personal best wishes, I remain

Sincerely yours,

{Rev, Msgr.) Thomas J. Curry
Vicar for Clergy

{lbm

Enclosure

cc: Most Rev., Norberto Rivera, Bishop of Tehuacan
Rev. William McLean
Most Rev. Juan Arzube EX. 10
Rev. Joseph Pina, V.F.

RIV 00027
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ST. AGATHA’S CHURCH
2610 S. Mansfield Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90016
Phone: 935-8127

May 29, 1987.

His Excellency and Right Reverend
Norberto Rivera Carrera

Tehuacan, Puebla

Dearest Archbishop:

Warmest regards to his Excellency and his family.

On the occasion of your saint day, please accept my congratulations and my
prayers.

I am here as assistant priest to the Church of St. Ageda (sic).
Thank God my health is fine and with a priest who is a godsend.

I say goodbye to his Excellency asking for his blessing.

In Christ’s love,
[Signature]
Nicolds Aguilar Rivera
Presbyter

RIV 00028

»

Mefld ST W

T 1MMa us




. Souniry,
DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF . |
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER |

I, ] SUNILS 6: Cow&ig bJA. , declare that L am a certified/registered court interpreter. Iam ~

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the SW : language to the
€ “3 (WY . language, by the State of California, Certiﬁcation/l_{egistration Number(s)
493390015
I further declare that I have translated the attached document from the \S?IQA/LIS/{,U
language to the ENGLISH language. I declare to the best of my abilities and belief,.that thisisa .
true and correct translation of the - S ?ms,&. language textof . -
Letio. fo Avehbiguop Novhorty Rivera Cowrian frove Nicolivs Aguilar Rivera.

(Insert title of document)

N 00024 | Presbyter

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this {0t day of __&fj%w , 1o} i
_J_QM___._’ California.

LOVRDEY 6. (AMIBELL
Print Name of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter
e | '

New 01/01/2006
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ST. AGATHA’S CHURCH
2610 S. MANSFIELD AVENUE
. LOS ANGELES, CALF. 50016
{ ~ PHONE: 935-8127

Diciembre 20, 1987

Excmo. vy Rvdmo. Sr. Dbispo
Don Norberto Rivera Carrera.
Tehuaq&h& Pue.

Muy estimado Sefior Obispo:

Reciba mi atento saliido y buenos deseos para jue nuestro Padre’
Bios bendiga su ministerio episcopal,

Estando por terminar mi permiso al servicio d& la Arquididcesis
de Los Angeles, suplico a Su Excelencia me conceda permiso por tiempo
indefinido para la misma y concreja Arquidictesis dé Los Angeles.

Excelentfsimo Sefor, suplicamos que no se haga mencionh del per-
miso anterior de un aho, ni renovacidn de permiso. Porque ese permiso
no se presento’ a la Embajada. El proximo permiso se presentara’ como
primera vez. Y como recomendacion para trabajo parroguial en la
Arquidicdtesis. Dirigido a: Rev. Msgr. Thomas J. Curry, Vicar for Clergy.

Yo personalmente presentare ese permiso en la Cancillerfa
del Arzobispado,

Agradezco las atenciones que preste a mi solicitud, que Bios
Padre generoso pague divinamente estd deuda de gratitud.

Afectisimo en Cristo,

RIV 00029

Pbro. WicoiasAguilar River
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ST. AGATHA’S CHURCH
2610 S. Mansfield Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90016
Phone: 935-8127

December 20, 1987

His Excellency and Right Reverend
Norberto Rivera Carrera
Tehuacan, Puebla

Dearest Archbishop:

Greetings to you and best wishes so that our Lord may bless your Episcopal
Ministry.

As my permission to provide services to the Archdioceses of Los Angeles is about
to end, I am pleading with his Excellency to grant me an extension for and indefinite
period of time to [remain in] the same and specifically the Archdioceses of Los Angeles.

His Right Excellency, we implore that no mention be made of the previous one
year permit or about the renewal of the permit, because this permit was not brought up to
the Embassy. The next permit will be requested as the first request and as a
recommendation for parochial work in the archdioceses. Address to: Reverend
Monsignor Thomas J. Curry, Vicar of the Clergy.

1 will personally bring this permit to the Chancellery of the Archbishopric.

Thanking you for the attention to my request, may God our generous Father pay
you divinely to this debt of gratitude.

In Christ’s love,
[Signature]

Presbyter Nicolas Aguilar Rivera

RIV 00029
CONFIDENTIAL




DECLARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF
CERTIFIED/REGISTERED COURT INTERPRETER

I _LMM §. Cm?bgi&, declare that I am a certified/registered court interpreter. Iam

certified/registered to interpret and translate from the J?raMJ\kyL\, language to the
GKSL,C&L‘, . language, by the State of California, Certification/Registration Number(s)
45390014

I further declare that I have translated the atiached document from the \S‘;;MJ-&

language to the ENGLISH language. Ideclare to tﬁe best of my abilities and belief, that thisisa .. -

true and correct translation of the \(}pm;h_ language text of - C
Lethey 1o ﬁnkhslwf Norberto  ivern .(arrern  frowe Nicolas A-ajw\\au Bvera,
(Insert title of document) U oL Pl'f- 5'0\1 +~ey . .

Specific Description of the Document

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

This declaration signed this _{(t% day of Seplomber 2003 in

, California.

\emkung. |
WQ@MM/ -

Bgjnt Name of Certiffe egisterefl Court Interpreter

g
L

£ : e
Sinature of Certified/Registered Court Interpreter
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ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES

1531 WEST NINTH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-1194
213} 251-3200

OFFICE OF VICAR FOR CLERGY
(213) 251-3284

January 11, 1988

Most Reverend Norberto Rivera C.
Bishop of Tehuacan

Obispado de Tehuacan

‘apartado Num. 137

75700

Tehuacan, Mexico

Dear Bishop Rivera:

It is with great sorrow that I write to you, but it has

come to our attention that several families in Our Lady

of Guadalupe Parish, Los Angeles, where Father Nicolas
Aguilar-Rivera served for some months on his first coming
here, accuse him of acting very inappropriately with their
children. Two families have already spoken to the pastor

of that parish, and he knows of another family that has not ..
yet approached him.

According to the civil law here, the accusations must be reported
to the authorities.

I spoke to Father Aquilar-Rivera on Saturday, January 9,
and told him that until a full investigation has taken

place he may not serve in this Archdiocese and that his
faculties have been withdrawn.

I believe he plans to stay with some family members here and
then return to Mexico.

I regret having to inform you of this, but I believe you would
want to know of this information.

© Sincerely yours in Christ,

{ M gr.))%ggahé?ﬁ. Cu
Vicar for Clergy

N o
-
'.._l
T
=

e S

RIV 00030
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{ ~ 1531 WEST NINTH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-1194
(213) 251-3200

| ARCHDIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES @'] ii ‘

OFFICE OF VICAR FOR CLERGY
(213) 251-3284

February 23, 1988

Most Reverend Norberto Rivera C.
Bishop of Tehuacan

Obispado de Tehuacan

Apartado Num. 137

75700

Tehuacan, Mexico

Dear Biship Rivera:

Enclosed for your information is a copy of a story from the
Los Angeles Times of February 20, 1988.

May I request that if you know ¢of the whereabouts of
Father Aguilar-Rivera you urge him most strongly to return

here to answer the allegations that have been made against him.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

(Rev. Msgr.,) Thomag-.’ Curry

Vicar for Clergy

Enclosures

RIV 00031
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Visiﬁhg Mexican Cleric Flees

Priest Sought in A]leged
Molestation of Altar Boys

By MARITA HERNANDEZ, Times Stajf Writer

A visiting priest from Mexico,
who gained the confidence of
Spanish-speaking families in two
Los Angeles Catholic parishes and
was welcomed into their homes, is
under invesiigation by police for
allegedly sexually molesting sl
lzast 18 aliar buys before fleeing
Lhe country.

Investigators said they expect
the number of aileged victims to
rise. So far, they have been able to
reach only about half of the two
parishes' €0 or so altar boys. The
children, ranging in age {from 9 (¢
13, raake up the primary group of
possitle victims, police said.

The priest under investigation
was identified as Father Nicolas
Agullar Rivera, 48, by Deteclive
Gary Lyon of ithe Los Angeles
Folice Juvenile Division,

The alleged molestationg—~rang-
ing from f{fondling to masturba-
tion—Dbegan last April, shortly af-
ter Aguilar arrived at Our Lady of
Guadaiupe parish in the El Sereno
area of Kast Los Angeles ang ended
about a month age, with his sudden
depariure from St. Agatha's Parish
in South-Central Los Angeles, po-
lice said.

Police said they have received
less than full cooperation from the
church in the jnvestigation, and
parents who opened their homesto
the priest and encouraged their
childresn 10 spend time with him
have raised questions about the
church’s handling of the case,

Father Joseph Baitaglia, a
spokesman for the Roman Cathoiic
Archdiccese of Los Angeles, said

Pleese see PRIEST, Page 32

RIV 00032



PRIEST: Alleged Molestin g of A’lté;—ﬁoys

Continued from Page 1

ihe archdiocese's immediate re-
sponse upon learning aboutl the
charges against Aguilar was to
remiove him from all chureh duties,
Police were not noufied until two
diiys tater.

"ile wus asked to stay in the
country to face the accusations
aganist im, but he chose to leave,”
Baltagha said. He added that he
archdiocese has contacted Agui-
iar’s church superiors in Mexico “to
'y 1o cunvinee him to come back.”

The archdiocese's decision to
cerremy Aguilar with the allega-
Hone vwo days before reporting the
mailer o nolice may have inad-
vorweindy stlowed the priest to
evade arrest. Detective Lyon said,

ile sand that while the chureh
eted property in relieving [Agui-
Lird of any duly involving children
: i's unfortunate that we
couldn’t have been there when he
was notified joi the allegations] by
the archdiccese.”

Called by Principal

" The police first learned of the
ulivged molestalions when they
weore called by the principal of the
Cathele scheol affiliated with Qur
l.ady of Cuadalupe Church, Be-
cause mulidple victims were al.
ieged, the officers were preparcd to
teke Aguilar into custody, Lyon
sanl

. Seme parents resented having
learned aboud Lhe alleged molesta-
tion frum palice rather than church
authorities, and that the priest's
sudden departure fromn their parish’
about a4 month ago was explained 1o
one of the ccngregalions as a
“family eniergency.” .

*“I'he chuzch shouldn't be telling
hies,” 8aid the father ol two of the
sileged molesiation victims, “"They
sheuld tell us the truth so that we

-¢un be prepared for something like

> this. How can we be alert if they

.Gon't tell us the truth about

“Chings¥

" -Battaglia pointed .out thal the

*allegatibns against Aguilar have
not be&} proved,

Walking s Fine Line

“You walk u fine line between
recognition of an allegation and a
presumption of guilt,” he said. In

" cases like this, “reputations and
psychelogical health are of para-
mount imporiance for both the
aecused and the ones allegedly
anjured,” Psychological counseling
saaz been offered (o the families by

i preuhocese, he said.

Father Nicolas Aguilar Rivera

the care and control of children,

usually ieads to felony charges as
well, he said.

Police efforts to contact ail po-
tentig] victims of the alleged mo-
lestation have been hampered by
the church's refusal to furnish lists
of altar boys at the two parishes,
Lyon said.

"We've had 1o ferret oul the
names on owr own.” ne added. At
Our Lady of Guudaiupe parish,
where Aguilar spent about two
months, parents provided police
with a list thal has allowed investi-
_Balors g contact mmost of the boys
there i.yon said. But no such list
has Leen avaiiable from St, Aga-
tha's parish, where the priest
worked for ¢ight moriths.

Investigawors have been slowly
rontacling some boys through pub-
he scheols in the SL Agatha's
parish area, Lyon said,

The archdiocese’s Battagiia said

he did not know why the lists were

not made available to police. Calls
oy The Times lo other archdioce-
san and parish officials, including
Archbishop Reger M. Mahony,
were not returned.

Aguilar came to Los Angeles
with the permission of his Mexican

.bishop, and his credentials showed

him o be “a priest in good stand-
ing.” Battaglia said.

"I guarantee you that if any
problem had even been hinted at,
he would not have been accepted
here,” he said,

Aguilar, however. told a parish-
wner at Our Lady of Guadalupe
that he had had 3 "provlem” with a

Fur seme supposedly educated per-
son Lo eoine ‘it my home and
disTupt my family”

Aflier he ivarned of the alieged
molestalion, the father spoke o
close {riends with whom the priest
had also stayed overnight. When
quostioned, 1lhie second coupie's
children told their parents that the
priest had fondled them during a
Lorec-day stay at Lheir home.

"“We opened the doors 10 our
horne because my children liked
hi ond Lecause one of our sons
23 o vocation for the priesthood
and we wanled a priest to counsel
hirs,” the second father said.

As he did with cther families,
Aguitar altended family gatherings
2nd togk the cluidren on outings.
The priest also asked the f2mitics to
allow their children to teach him
English. Several said they gladly
gave their permission,

It was during these privaié Eng- -

lish lessons, several of the children
alleged, that they were molested,

The Lwo couples and a third,
whose children alsu said. they wore
molested, pondered what action lo
take for abuut a week before
approaching lheir pastor and the
school prindipal, who eventually
reported the matier 1o police.

Although parents said they hope
that the priest is lecaled and either
forced ime psychialric treatment
or punished, most of the parents
said that the painful experience has
not shaken (oeir faith in their
church.

¥ar the one family, however, the
experience dealt & more severe
setback,

"My kids have always heiped oul
at the church and we've encour-
aged them.” ihe father said, "I
didn't want them hanging out on
the steeet and getling inveived
wilh gangs.

“But I don't know who Lo trust
anymore. . . . My children say
they will prever holp out &t church
again.”

Millionaire in Bouquet
Bomb Case Sentenced

From the Associated Press

SAN FRANCISCO—A saga
which millionaire Jandliord Peter
Pilaski was convicted with his
homusexual tover in a hombing that
injurcd his estranged wife onded
Friday when Pitazki was sentences
Lo 1% vearsin nimson .

!
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Sacerdote mexicano acusado de_-
abuso sexual a 18 monaguillos

Efe, Los Angeles, California, EEUL, 20
de febrero L. La pulivia de L.os Angeles
busca a un SH\'C‘TdU‘lL‘ l‘.'lL‘\'iL'il!‘lO avusado
de abusar sexvalmenie de par io menos
dieciocho monaguillos durante nueve me-
ses de estancia en Culitornia, informo
hov Los Angeles Times.

Segdn la policia, ¢l sacerdote fue iden-
tificado por ¢} detective Gary Lyon, de la
divisién juvenil de la policia de Los An-

geles, como Nicolas Aguilar Ribera, de
© 46 apos, quien huyo a su pais.

Lous abusos sexuales comenzaron el pa-
sado abril después de que Aguilar llegd a
la parroguia de Nuesira Sefiora de
Guadalupe, en la zona de El Sereno, en ¢l
este de Los Anpeles,

Terminaron hace un mee, cuando el
cura abandonoé sibitainenie la parroquia
de Santa Agata, en la misma ciudad.

La policia se quejo de no haber recibi-
do ¢l suficiente apovo de las autoridades
eclesiasticas n esle asunto, pero un por-
1avoz de la arquidiccesis catdlica de Los
Angeles, ¢l padre Joseph Bauaglia, dijo
yue al enterarse de lo stcedido se lo

wwwww

Q u

. pmhibié; al padre Aguilar continuar gjer-

ciendo su ministerio,

Le pedimos que siguiese en Estados
Unidos para hacer frente a las acusa-
¢ciongs ©n Ssu contia, pero opld por
marcharse’, dijo Bataglia,

2. .89
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ARCHDIOQCESE OF LOS ANGELES

1531 WEST NINTH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA $0015-1194
213) 251.3288

Office of the Archbishop
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4 de Marzo de 1988

Revdmo. Monsefior Norberto Rivera Carrera
Obispo de Tehuacén
Apartado Postal 137

Morelos 2

75700 Tehuacén
Pueblo

MEXICO

Muy Estimado Monsefior Rivera Carrera:

Le escribo a V4. tocante a la situacidén grave y urgente del Pbo. Nicolés
Aguilar Rivera, sacerdote incardinado en la Didcesis de Tehuacsn, Pue.,
México.

Nuestro Vicario por Los Cleros, Monsefior Thomas Curry, le ha escrito a
advisarle de las acciones depravadas y criminales de este sacerdote
durante su tiempo aqui en la Arquidifcesis de Los Angeles, California. Es
casi imposible determinar precisamente el nimero de jévenes acdlitos que
€l ha molestado sexualmente, pero el nimero es grande.

Sabemos que €l ha regresado a México, y nosotros gueremos cooperar
totalmente con la Policia de Los Angeles en buscarlo y arrestarlo. Es
necesaric gue este sacerdote esté detenido y regresadc aqui a Los Angeles
para sufrir las consecuencias de sus acciones tan inmorales. El ha

causado dafio terrible a estes j6venes, y ademds, ha creado escéndalo
grave.

le pido a Vd. si pudiera mandarme lo mis pronto gue sea posible una lista
de todos los familiares de este sacerdote, incluyendo los pombres de sus
padres, sus hermanos, tios, y otros familiares--por todas las partes de
México. AdemSs, necesitamos las direcciones y nimeros de teléfono para
todos sus familiares, '

Es tan urgente que recibimos esta informacién lo més pronto que sea
posible. Favor de llamarme aquf en Los Angeles, o dejar la informacién
con mi sacerdote-secretario, Pbo. Lorenzo Estrada, a este nimero: (213)
251-3261. ©, favor de mandarme la informacién por correoc expreso.
Estamos dispuestos pagar todos los gastos necesarios para obtener esta
informacién muy pronto.
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Revdmo. Monsefior Nc-;rberto Rivera Carrera
4 de Marzo de 1988 N
Pégine dos

Estoy muy agradecido a Vd. por su cooperacién total en este asunto grave,
y espero recibir toda la informaclén que Vd. puede mandarme.

Le ofrezco mis oraciones, y me encomiendo a las suyas durante este tiempo
de la Cuaresma.

o

Re¥dngf. Monsefior Rogel
ArZolx spo de Los An s
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March 4, 1988

Rev. Msgr. Norberto Rivera Carrera
Bishop of Tehuacan

P.O. Box 137

Morelos 2

75700 Tehuacan

Puebla, Mexico.

Highly Esteemed Msgr. Rivera Carrera:

I write to you regarding the grave and urgent situation of Nicolas
Aguilar Rivera, a priest of the Tehuacan Diocese, Puebla, Mexico.

Monsignor Thomas Curry, our Vicar of Clerics, has written to advise
you of the depraved and criminal actions of this priest during his
time in the Archdiocese of Los Angeles, California. It is impossible to
determine precisely the number of young altar boys that he has

sexually molested, but the number is large.

We know ihat this priest has returned to Mexico and we wish to
cooperate fully with the Los Angeles Police in finding and arresting
him. This priest must be arrested and returned to Los Angeles to
suffer the consequences of his immoral actions. It is necessary that
this priest be detained and returned to Los Angeles in order to suffer
the consequences of his immoral actions. This priest has caused
terrible pain and suffering for these youths, and in addition has
created a grave scandal.

I petition you to send me as quickly as possible a list of all of this
priest’s relatives, incuding the names of his parents, his siblings, his
aunts and uncles and other family - residing anywhere in Mexico.
Additionally, we need the addresses and telephone numteers of all his
family members,

It is very urgent that we receive this information as quickly as
possible. Please call me here in Los Angeles, or give the information
to my secretary Father Lorenzo Estrada, at this number: (213) 251-
3261. Or please send me the information via express mail. We are
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willing to bear the cost necessary in order to obtain this information
as quickly as possible. -

I deeply appreciate your total cooperation in this grave Iﬁatter, and I
expect to receive all the information that you can send me.

I offer you my prayers, and I ask for yours during this time of Lent.
Sincerely in Christ,

Roger Mahony
Archbishop of Los Angeles
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